
CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATE S12849October 17, 2003
a bona fide, arm’s-length sale which is sub-
ject to section 5 of the Securities Act of 1933 
(15 U.S.C. 77f et seq.) or the Securities Ex-
change Act of 1934 (15 U.S.C.78a et seq.). 

‘‘(B) UNRELATED PERSON.—The term ‘unre-
lated person’ means a purchaser who does 
not bear a relationship to the seller de-
scribed in section 267(b). 

‘‘(C) CONTINGENT LIABILITY.—This para-
graph shall only apply if the contract for 
sale provides that, if the seller fails to make 
a premium payment to the Combined Fund 
during the first 5 plan years beginning after 
the sale, then the purchaser shall be second-
arily liable for any liability to the Combined 
Fund it would have had but for the provi-
sions of this paragraph. 

‘‘(D) NO INFERENCE.—Nothing in this para-
graph shall be construed to infer that a pur-
chaser in a sale not described in this para-
graph is a successor in interest.’’

(b) EFFECTIVE DATE.—The amendment 
made by subsection (a) shall apply to trans-
actions after the date of the enactment of 
this Act. 

TITLE II—RETROACTIVE PROVISIONS 
SEC. 201. REFORM OF RETROACTIVE PROVISIONS 

OF COAL INDUSTRY HEALTH BEN-
EFIT SYSTEM. 

(a) AGREEMENTS COVERED BY HEALTH BEN-
EFIT SYSTEM.—

(1) IN GENERAL.—Section 9701(b)(1) (defin-
ing coal wage agreement) is amended to read 
as follows: 

‘‘(1) COAL AGREEMENTS.—
‘‘(A) 1988 AGREEMENT.—The term ‘1988 

agreement’ means the collective bargaining 
agreement between the settlors which be-
came effective on February 1, 1988. 

‘‘(B) COAL WAGE AGREEMENT.—The term 
‘coal wage agreement’ means the 1988 agree-
ment and any predecessor to the 1988 agree-
ment.’’

(2) CONFORMING AMENDMENT.—Section 
9701(b) (relating to agreements) is amended 
by striking paragraph (3). 

(b) DEFINITIONS APPLICABLE TO OPERA-
TORS.—

(1) SIGNATORY OPERATOR.—Section 
9701(c)(1) (defining signatory operator) is 
amended to read as follows: 

‘‘(1) SIGNATORY OPERATOR.—The term ‘sig-
natory operator’ means a 1988 agreement op-
erator.’’. 

(2) 1988 AGREEMENT OPERATOR.—Section 
9701(c)(3) (defining 1988 agreement operator) 
is amended to read as follows: 

‘‘(3) 1988 AGREEMENT OPERATOR.—The term 
‘1988 agreement operator’ means—

‘‘(A) an operator which was a signatory to 
the 1988 agreement, or 

‘‘(B) a person in business which, during the 
term of the 1988 agreement, was a signatory 
to an agreement (other than the National 
Coal Mine Construction Agreement or the 
Coal Haulers’ Agreement) containing pen-
sion and health care contribution and benefit 
provisions which are the same as those con-
tained in the 1988 agreement.

Such term shall not include any operator 
who was assessed, and paid the full amount 
of, contractual withdrawal liability to the 
1950 UMWA Benefit Plan, the 1974 UMWA 
Benefit Plan, or the Combined Fund.’’

(3) CONFORMING AMENDMENTS.—
(A) Section 9711(a) is amended by striking 

‘‘maintained pursuant to a 1978 or subse-
quent coal wage agreement’’. 

(B) Section 9711(b)(1) is amended by strik-
ing ‘‘pursuant to a 1978 or subsequent coal 
wage agreement’’. 

(c) MODIFICATIONS TO REFLECT REACHBACK 
REFORMS.—

(1) BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF COMBINED 
FUND.—

(A) IN GENERAL.—Section 9702(b)(1) is 
amended—

(i) by striking ‘‘one individual who rep-
resents’’ in subparagraph (A) and inserting 
‘‘two individuals who represent’’, 

(ii) by striking subparagraph (B) and redes-
ignating subparagraphs (C) and (D) as sub-
paragraphs (B) and (C), respectively, and 

(iii) by striking ‘‘(A), (B), and (C)’’ in sub-
paragraph (C) (as so redesignated) and insert-
ing ‘‘(A) and (B)’’. 

(B) CONFORMING AMENDMENT.—Section 
9702(b)(3) is amended to read as follows: 

‘‘(3) SPECIAL RULE.—If the BCOA ceases to 
exist, any trustee or successor under para-
graph (1)(A) shall be designated by the 3 em-
ployers who were members of the BCOA on 
October 24, 1992, and who have been assigned 
the greatest number of eligible beneficiaries 
under section 9706.’’

(C) TRANSITION RULE.—Any trustee serving 
on the date of the enactment of this Act who 
was appointed to serve under section
9702(b)(1)(B) of the Internal Revenue Code of 
1986 (as in effect before the amendments 
made by this paragraph) shall continue to 
serve until a successor is appointed under 
section 9702(b)(1)(A) of such Code (as in effect 
after such amendments). 

(2) ASSIGNMENT OF BENEFICIARIES.—Section 
9706 (relating to assignment of eligible bene-
ficiaries) is amended by adding at the end 
the following: 

‘‘(h) ASSIGNMENT AS OF OCTOBER 1, 2003.—
‘‘(1) IN GENERAL.—Effective October 1, 2003, 

the Commissioner of Social Security shall—
‘‘(A) revoke all assignments to persons 

other than 1988 agreement operators for pur-
poses of assessing premiums for periods after 
September 30, 2003, 

‘‘(B) make no further assignments to per-
sons other than 1988 agreement operators, 
and 

‘‘(C) terminate all unpaid liabilities of per-
sons other than 1988 agreement operators 
with respect to eligible beneficiaries whose 
assignment to such persons is pending on Oc-
tober 1, 2003. 

‘‘(2) REASSIGNMENT UPON PURCHASE.—This 
subsection shall not be construed to prohibit 
the reassignment under subsection (b)(2) of 
an eligible beneficiary.’’

f 

SUBMITTED RESOLUTIONS 

SENATE RESOLUTION 246—EX-
PRESSING THE SENSE OF THE 
SENATE THAT NOVEMBER 22, 
1983, THE DATE OF THE RES-
TORATION BY THE FEDERAL 
GOVERNMENT OF FEDERAL REC-
OGNITION TO THE CONFED-
ERATED TRIBES OF THE GRAND 
RONDE COMMUNITY OF OREGON, 
SHOULD BE MEMORIALIZED 

Mr. SMITH (for himself and Mr. 
WYDEN) submitted the following reso-
lution; which was referred to the Com-
mittee on Indian Affairs: 

S. RES. 246

Whereas the Grand Ronde Restoration Act 
(25 U.S.C. 713 et seq.), which was signed by 
the President on November 22, 1983, restored 
Federal recognition to the Confederated 
Tribes of the Grand Ronde Community of Or-
egon; 

Whereas the Confederated Tribes of the 
Grand Ronde Community of Oregon histori-
cally inhabited land that extended from the 
summit of the Cascade Range, west along the 
shores of the Columbia River to the summit 
of the Coast Range, and south to the Cali-
fornia border; 

Whereas in addition to restoring Federal 
recognition, that Act and other Federal In-

dian statutes have provided the means for 
the Confederated Tribes to achieve the goals 
of cultural restoration, economic self-suffi-
ciency, and the attainment of a standard of 
living equivalent to that enjoyed by other 
citizens of the United States; 

Whereas by enacting the Grand Ronde Res-
toration Act (25 U.S.C. 713 et seq.), the Fed-
eral Government—

(1) declared that the Confederated Tribes 
of the Grand Ronde Community of Oregon 
were eligible for all Federal services and ben-
efits provided to federally recognized tribes; 

(2) established a tribal reservation; and 
(3) granted the Confederated Tribes of the 

Grand Ronde Community of Oregon self-gov-
ernment for the betterment of tribal mem-
bers, including the ability to set tribal rolls; 

Whereas the Confederated Tribes of the 
Grand Ronde Community of Oregon have em-
braced Federal recognition and self-suffi-
ciency statutes and are actively working to 
better the lives of tribal members; and 

Whereas economic self-sufficiency, which 
was the goal of restoring Federal recognition 
for the Confederated Tribes of the Grand 
Ronde Community of Oregon, is being real-
ized through many projects: Now, therefore, 
be it

Resolved, That it is the sense of the Senate 
that November 22, 1983, should be memorial-
ized as the date on which the Federal Gov-
ernment restored Federal recognition to the 
Confederated Tribes of the Grand Ronde 
Community of Oregon.

f 

SENATE RESOLUTION 247—CALL-
ING ON THE PRESIDENT TO CON-
DEMN THE ANTI-SEMITIC SENTI-
MENTS EXPRESSED BY DR. 
MAHATHIR MOHAMAD, THE OUT-
GOING PRIME MINISTER OF MA-
LAYSIA 
Mr. LAUTENBERG (for himself, Mr. 

SMITH, Mrs. FEINSTEIN, Mrs. CLINTON, 
Mr. CORZINE, Mrs. BOXER, Mr. DASCHLE, 
Mr. DODD, Mr. SCHUMER, Mr. HATCH, 
Mrs. MURRAY, Mr. COLEMAN, Mr. 
WYDEN, Mr. BROWNBACK, Mr. REID, Mr. 
BAYH, Mr. CHAMBLISS, Mr. LEAHY, and 
Mr. GRAHAM of Florida) submitted the 
following resolution; which was consid-
ered and agreed to:

Whereas the outgoing prime minister of 
Malaysia, Dr. Mahathir Mohamad, has be-
come notorious over the years for his viru-
lent opposition to Israel; 

Whereas Dr. Mahathir opened the 57-na-
tion, October 2003 summit of the Organiza-
tion of the Islamic Conference in Malaysia 
by characterizing Israel and Jews around the 
world as ‘‘the enemy’’ who ‘‘rule the world 
by proxy’’; 

Whereas Dr. Mahathir’s anti-Semitic re-
marks are despicable and will serve to incite 
further sectarian violence; and 

Whereas President George W. Bush will be 
traveling to Thailand to attend the October 
20–21, 2003, meeting in Bangkok of the lead-
ers of Asia-Pacific Economic Cooperation 
(APEC), which Dr. Mahathir will also be at-
tending: Now, therefore, be it

Resolved, That the Senate—
(1) thoroughly repudiates the damaging 

rhetoric of the outgoing prime minister of 
Malaysia, Dr. Mahathir Mohamad, which 
makes peace in the Middle East and around 
the world more elusive; and 

(2) calls upon President George W. Bush, on 
behalf of the United States, to condemn Dr. 
Mahathir’s injurious sentiments when the 
President and the prime minister meet to at-
tend the October 20–21, 2003, meeting in 
Bangkok of the leaders of Asia-Pacific Eco-
nomic Cooperation (APEC).

VerDate jul 14 2003 03:51 Oct 18, 2003 Jkt 029060 PO 00000 Frm 00081 Fmt 0624 Sfmt 0634 E:\CR\FM\A17OC6.071 S17PT1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATES12850 October 17, 2003
Mr. SMITH. Mr. President, I rise 

today to join my colleague, Senator 
LAUTENBERG, in the introducing an im-
portant resolution. This resolution 
condemns the highly inflammatory and 
hate-ridden statements by the Malay-
sian Prime Minister Mahathir 
Mohamad at the opening of the Organi-
zation of the Islamic Conference this 
Thursday. 

Prime Minister Mohamad expressed 
the most despicable of views toward 
people of the Jewish faith. The Malay-
sian Prime Minister did not confine 
himself merely to vitriolic anti-Se-
mitic remarks, however. He moved to 
incite Muslims throughout the world 
to fight Jews. These remarks are not 
only hateful, but directly undermine 
the goals of tolerance and under-
standing that the U.S. hopes its allies 
will promote. 

As you are aware, President Bush is 
currently in Asia and will attend the 
Asia-Pacific Economic Conference in 
Thailand, October 20. This resolution 
urges the President to condemn the 
Prime Minister’s remarks when the 
two meet next week. 

I urge my respected colleagues to 
join us in supporting this important 
legislation.

f 

AMENDMENTS SUBMITTED AND 
PROPOSED 

SA 1883. Mr. DORGAN (for himself and Mr. 
WYDEN) submitted an amendment intended 
to be proposed by him to the bill S. 1689, 
making emergency supplemental appropria-
tions for Iraq and Afghanistan security and 
reconstruction for the fiscal year ending 
September 30, 2004, and for other purposes; 
which was ordered to lie on the table. 

SA 1884. Mr. BYRD (for himself, Mr. DUR-
BIN, Mr. BIDEN, Mr. LEAHY, Mr. DORGAN, Ms. 
MIKULSKI, Ms. LANDRIEU, and Mrs. FEIN-
STEIN) proposed an amendment to amend-
ment SA 1819 submitted by Mr. BYRD (for 
himself and Mr. DURBIN) to the bill S. 1689, 
supra. 

SA 1885. Mr. BROWNBACK proposed an 
amendment to the bill S. 1689, supra. 

SA 1886. Mr. BYRD proposed an amend-
ment to the bill S. 1689, supra. 

SA 1887. Mr. DORGAN (for himself, Mr. 
WYDEN, and Mr. HARKIN) proposed an amend-
ment to the bill S. 1689, surpa. 

SA 1888. Mr. BYRD (for himself, Mr. LAU-
TENBERG, Mr. SARBANES, Mr. FEINGOLD, Mr. 
WYDEN, Mr. JEFFORDS, and Mr. DAYTON) pro-
posed an amendment to the bill S. 1689, 
supra. 

SA 1889. Mrs. LINCOLN (for herself and Mr. 
REID) submitted an amendment intended to 
be proposed by her to the bill S. 1689, supra; 
which was ordered to lie on the table.

f 

TEXT OF AMENDMENTS 

SA 1883. Mr. DORGAN (for himself 
and Mr. WYDEN) submitted an amend-
ment intended to be proposed by him 
to the bill S. 1689, making emergency 
supplemental appropriations for Iraq 
and Afghanistan security and recon-
struction for the fiscal year ending 
September 30, 2004, and for other pur-
poses; which was ordered to lie on the 
table; as follows:

On page 25, strike lines 7 through 18, and 
insert the following: 

For necessary expenses for security, reha-
bilitation and reconstruction in Iraq, 
$18,449,000,000, to remain available until ex-
pended, to be allocated as follows: 
$3,243,000,000 for security and law enforce-
ment; $1,318,000,000 for justice, public safety 
infrastructure, and civil society; 
$5,560,000,000 for the electric sector; 
$1,900,000,000 for oil infrastructure; 
$4,332,000,000 for water resources and sanita-
tion; $500,000,000 for transportation and tele-
communications; $370,000,000 for roads, 
bridges, and construction; $793,000,000 for 
health care; $153,000,000 for private sector de-
velopment; and $280,000,000 for education, ref-
ugees, human rights, democracy, and govern-
ance: Provided, That

SA 1884. Mr. BYRD (for himself, Mr. 
DURBIN, Mr. BIDEN, Mr. LEAHY, Mr. 
DORGAN, Ms. MIKULSKI, Ms. LANDRIEU, 
and Mrs. FEINSTEIN) proposed an 
amendment to amendment SA 1819 sub-
mitted by Mr. BYRD (for himself and 
Mr. DURBIN) to the bill S. 1689, making 
emergency supplemental appropria-
tions for Iraq and Afghanistan security 
and reconstruction for the fiscal year 
ending September 30, 2004, and for 
other purposes; as follows:

In the Amendment, strike all after (a) in 
line 1 and insert the following: 

SEC. 3002. Notwithstanding section 3001 of 
this Act, all of the amounts provided in sec-
tion 3003 of this Act, excluding amounts con-
tained in subsections (j), (k), (l) and (m) of 
section 3003 of this Act, are designated by 
the Congress as an emergency requirement 
pursuant to section 502 of H. Con. Res. 95 
(108th Congress). 

SEC. 3003. 
(a) Notwithstanding any other provision of 

this Act, amounts appropriated under the 
heading ‘‘Iraq Relief and Reconstruction 
Fund’’ shall be reduced by $1,655,000,0000 and 
the total amount appropriated under this 
heading shall be allocated as follows: 

(1) $3,243,0000,000 for security and law en-
forcement; (2) $1,268,000,000 for justice, public 
safety infrastructure, and civil society, of 
which not less than $107,000,000 shall be made 
available for the Iraqi Civil Defense Corps; 
(3) $5,646,000,000 for the electric sector; (4) 
$1,850,000,000 for oil infrastructure; (5) 
$4,332,000,000 for water resources and sanita-
tion; (6) $500,000,000 for transportation and 
telecommunications; (7) $240,000,000 for 
roads, bridges, and construction; (8) 
$850,000,000 for health are; (9) $155,000,000 for 
private sector development; and (10) 
$245,000,000 for refugees, human rights, de-
mocracy, and governance: Provided, That 
none of the funds appropriated by this Act 
may be used to fund (1) traffic police build-
ings, fleet, and equipment; (2) parking lots 
and cosmetic improvements at airports; (3) 
electric sector institutional strengthening; 
(4) solid waste management; (5) an Iraqi-
American Enterprise Fund; (6) wireless inter-
net capabilities for the Iraqi Telephone Post-
al Company (ITPC); (7) technical and man-
agement training for ITPC; (8) postal infor-
mation technology architecture and sys-
tems; (9) management for Iraqi television 
and radio; (10) a numbering schema and 911 
initiative for ITPC; (11) new housing commu-
nities and new government buildings; (12) a 
national security communications network; 
(13) market-oriented specialized training; 
(14) municipal public information centers; 
and (15) catch-up business training: Provided 
further, That of the funds appropriated by 
this Act, not more than $765,000,000 may be 
made available for petroleum product im-
ports, and not more than $100,000,000 may be 
made available for new prison construction. 

(b) In addition to amounts made available 
elsewhere in this Act, there is hereby appro-
priated to the Department of Defense 
$363,300,000, to be used only for recovery and 
repair of damage due to natural disasters in-
cluding Hurricane Isabel, to be distributed as 
follows: 

‘‘Operation and Maintenance, Army’’, 
$66,600,000

‘‘Operation and Maintenance, Navy’’, 
$118,400,000

‘‘Operation and Maintenance, Marine 
Corps’’, $9,200,000

‘‘Operation and Maintenance, Air Force’’, 
$166, 900,000; and 

‘‘Other Procurement, Air Force’’, $2,200,000. 
(c) For an additional amount for ‘‘Military 

Construction, Army’’, $65,200,000, to remain 
available until September 30, 2008, to be used 
only to repair facilities damaged by Hurri-
cane Isabel at Fort Monroe, Virginia: Pro-
vided, That notwithstanding any other provi-
sion of law, such funds may be obligated or 
expended to carry out military construction 
projects not otherwise authorized by law. 

(d) For an additional amount for ‘‘Military 
construction, Navy’’, $45,530,000, to remain 
available until September 30, 2008, to be used 
for facilities damaged beyond repair by Hur-
ricane Isabel, including $40,920,000 to replace 
the central chilled water plant at the United 
States naval Academy, Maryland, and 
$4,610,000 to replace Building 3104, Lucas 
Hall, at Quantico, Virginia: Provided, That 
notwithstanding any other provision of law, 
such funds may be obligated or expended to 
carry out military construction projects not 
otherwise authorized by law. 

(e) For an additional amount for ‘‘Family 
Housing, Operation and Maintenance, 
Army’’, $8,151,000 to repair family housing 
units damaged by Hurricane Isabel at Fort 
Monroe and Fort Lee, Virginia: Provided, 
That notwithstanding any other provision of 
law, such funds may be obligated or ex-
pended to carry out military construction 
projects not otherwise authorized by law. 

(f) For an additional amount for ‘‘Family 
Housing, Operation and Maintenance, Navy 
and Marine Corps’’, $6,280,000 to repair fam-
ily housing units damaged by Hurricane Isa-
bel at various locations in Virginia and 
North Carolina: Provided, That notwith-
standing any other provision of law, such 
funds may be obligated or expended to carry 
out military construction projects not other-
wise authorized by law.

(g) For an additional amount for ‘‘Family 
Housing Operation and Maintenance, Air 
Force’’, $6,981,000 to repair family housing 
units damaged by Hurricane Isabel at Lang-
ley Air Force Base, Virginia: Provided, That 
notwithstanding any other provision of law, 
such funds may be obligated or expended to 
carry out military construction projects not 
otherwise authorized by law. 

(h) For an additional amount for ‘‘Oper-
ation and Maintenance, Navy’’, $23,183,000, 
which may be transferred to the Department 
of Homeland Security for Coast Guard Oper-
ations. 

(i) In addition to the amounts otherwise 
made available in this Act, $600,000,000 shall 
be made available for ‘‘Operation and Main-
tenance, Army’’: Provided, That these funds 
are available only for the purpose of securing 
and destroying conventional munitions in 
Iraq, such as bombs, bomb materials, small 
arms, rocket propelled grenades, and shoul-
der-launched missiles. 

(j) For an additional amount for ‘‘United 
States Emergency Fund for Complex Foreign 
Crises’’, $150,000,000: Provided, That not less 
than $200,000,000 of the funds made available 
under this heading shall be made available 
for humanitarian relief and reconstruction 
activities in Liberia: Provided further, That 
funds appropriated under this heading shall 
be made available for Sudan. 

VerDate jul 14 2003 05:09 Oct 18, 2003 Jkt 029060 PO 00000 Frm 00082 Fmt 0624 Sfmt 0634 E:\CR\FM\A17OC6.074 S17PT1


		Superintendent of Documents
	2016-09-19T11:44:28-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




